
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 15th August, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website
[...]
any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 18 July 2017, attached. 

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

MONITORING REPORTS

8  THE GENERAL FUND & HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 2021/22 - 
QUARTER 1    (Pages 5 - 36)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance detailing any major changes in the overall 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 
2017/18 to 2021/22, highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported 
outturn position to Cabinet in July 2017. The report also notes the major forecast 
variances against the approved estimates. 



6

9  CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF JUNE 2017    (Pages 37 - 66)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance summarising the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account financial position for the authority for the 3 month 
period to the end of June 2017. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

10  LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES    
(Pages 67 - 110)

Report of the Leader of the Council outlining the outcome of the 1st stage consultation 
on the proposed LATCo and the proposed next steps. 

11  ESTABLISHMENT OF AN IN HOUSE EDGE OF CARE SERVICE ( (Pages 111 - 
148)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care seeking approval to establish 
an Edge of Care Service in house.  

12  SUFFICIENCY OF EARLY YEARS PLACES IN MILLBROOK ( (Pages 149 - 156)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills detailing the Sufficiency of 
Early Years Places in Millbrook. 

Monday, 7 August 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 4 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 JULY 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

7. TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19023)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i)   Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City Council jointly join
TfSE as a single member with a single vote.

(ii)  The success of the joint arrangement should be jointly reviewed
with Portsmouth City Council after a year to ensure that the
interests of both cities and the wider Solent area is being
represented effectively with this proposed approach.

8. ADOPTION OF SCC TRANSPORT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (TAMP) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18962)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the TAMP and so permit its operational, strategic and decision making 
approach of managing highways and transport related assets.

(ii) To implement the relevant systems and processes to maintain Southampton’s 
highway transport network as prescribed by the TAMP.

(iii) To recognise the implications of the limited financial resources available to deliver 
the TAMP.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 5 -

(iv) To delegate authority to Service Lead – Supplier Experience following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to approve 
the prioritisation of schemes arising from the TAMP.

9. PROCUREMENT OF CARERS SUPPORT SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19014)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the recommendation to proceed with a procurement of an integrated 
Carers Support Services

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision for the carers’ support services as set out in 
this report and to enter into contracts in accordance with the Contract Procedure 
Rules.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the final model of commissioned 
services for Carers Support Services and all decision making in relation to this 
recommissioning.

(iv) To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all necessary actions to 
implement the proposals contained in this report.

10. ACCEPTANCE OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE GRANT 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19041)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

Cabinet recommends to Council on 19 July 2017:

(i) To approve the acceptance of the one-off Government grant of £9,710,902 for 
adult social care over three years from 2017/18 to 2019/20; 

(ii) To approve the addition of £4.98M to the Housing & Adult Social Care Portfolio’s 
revenue budget for 2017/18 and to note that the remaining £4.73M of the 
Government grant award will need to be added to the revenue budgets for 
2018/19 and 2019/20; and

(iii) To approve revenue expenditure of £4.98M in 2017/18 on schemes (set out in 
Appendix 1) that will meet adult social care needs, reduce pressures on the NHS 
and stabilise the social care provider market, in accordance with the grant 
conditions, Financial Procedure Rules and the governance arrangements for 
Southampton’s Better Care Fund.

Page 2



- 6 -

11. SHARED COMMISSIONING BETWEEN SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL AND 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19230)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the establishment of a Joint Commissioning Board between the Council 
and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group to undertake Executive 
functions within the Boards proposed Terms of Reference.

(ii) To delegate authority to undertake joint commissioning functions that are executive 
functions within agreed budgets to individual members of the Board (Officers and 
Members as appropriate) acting at Board meetings within the procedures set out in 
the terms of reference.

12. HIGHWAYS CONTRACT 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19004)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
and an amended Appendix 1, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations and Digital, 
following consultation with the Service Director, Legal and Governance and the 
Service Director, Finance and Commercialisation, to amend the HSP Contract by 
extending its term until 23:59 hours on 30 September 2025 and make associated 
amendments to reduce the Council’s General Fund costs associated with this 
contract in each of the remaining years of the contract from 2017-18 onwards. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Business Operations and Digital, 
following consultation with the Service Director, Legal and Governance and the 
Service Director, Finance and Commercialisation, to extend the term of the 
Citywatch (also known as ‘ROMTV’) contract until 23:59 hours on 30 September 
2025 and make associated amendments to reduce the Council’s General 
[...]
llection Fund Balance c/f (1.44)

Additional  SCC Surplus (2.22)

Page 65

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY FOR SOME 

COUNCIL SERVICES
DATE OF DECISION: 15 AUGUST 2017
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Crouch Tel: 023 8083 3360

E-mail: richard.crouch@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to:

1. update Cabinet on the outcome of the most recent public and stakeholder 
consultation on the proposed establishment of a Local Authority Trading 
Company (‘LATCo’); and 

2. seek endorsement of the continued implementation of this transformation 
programme as approved in principle by Cabinet in December 2016 and revised 
in light of consultation and further appraisal as set out in this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To consider the outcome of the recent consultation activity on the 

proposed establishment of the LATCo and, having fully weighed the 
representations and issues identified through the consultation activity, to:

(a) endorse the proposed approach to establishing a LATCo to deliver 
a variety of Council services; and

(b) discontinue the activity for undertaking a procurement process and 
pursue the establishment of a LATCo without the appointment of 
external improvement partners.

(ii) To confirm that the services to be included within the scope of the LATCo 
are as attached at Appendix 1.  The inclusion of Housing services that fall 
within the statutory definition of ‘management’ as part of the scope of the 
LATCo is subject to Secretary of State consent.

(iii) To note that a further Best Value consultation with residents, statutory 
consultation with housing tenants and leaseholders, and formal staff 
consultation required under employment law, will be required on the 
emerging proposals for the LATCo that will be presented to Cabinet in the 
new year.

(iv) To note that following the activities outlined in (iii) above the final decision 
on the services to be delivered through the LATCo, the staffing provisions, 
governance arrangements, financial implications and the incorporation of 
the LATCo will be presented back to Cabinet and Council (as determined 
by the Constitution) for final decision around May/June 2018.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
Page 67

Agenda Item 10



1. To consider the representations received in response to the most recent 
consultation process and to ensure those representations are taken into 
consideration in progressing the establishment of a LATCo.

2. To enable the on-going transformation of a range of in-scope council services, 
particularly the need for a new operating model that supports cost efficiency in 
the delivery of services back to the Council together with further 
commercialisation and potential trading opportunities. 

3. To maximise the effective, efficient and economic management and operation of 
the in-scope services.

4. To develop a commercial capacity that can, where appropriate and in the public 
interest, profitably trade the services with other councils, public sector 
organisations, businesses and, where relevant, residents of the City and the 
broader commercial market.

5. To support the Council in achieving its aim of continuing to grow the local 
economy, bringing investment into the city and increasing employment 
opportunities for local people.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
6. The original options appraisal presented to Cabinet in December 2016 

considered a number of service delivery models including: the option to retain 
and to continue operating the services ‘in-house’ as undertaken currently; 
outsourcing; joint venture; and disposal. These options did not support the aims 
and aspirations of the Council to the same extent as the recommended option of 
establishing a LATCo.

7. Since the Cabinet meeting of December 2016, further consi
[...]
 to the services in scope of the LATCo; and 
 both support and partake in the growth opportunities of the said services.

PROJECT UPDATE 
Page 69



17. Since the Cabinet meeting in December 2016, the transformation activity has 
focused on:

 establishing and embedding the governance for the project;
 starting to prepare for a ny potential procurement process;
 considering how the LATCo can be structured and established; and
 preparing and launching a wide ranging consultation process on the 

proposed establishment of the LATCo, functions within scope and the 
variations on the form any LATCo could include.

18. A Strategic Board was established to oversee and direct the project.  The Board 
is comprised of Cabinet members and senior officers, and union 
representatives as observers.  An Operational Board comprising of Service 
Managers and union representatives was also established to manage the day 
to day activity of the project.

19. The project team has also undertaken work on: 
 collecting operational and financial service related information to enable 

a detailed description of the current services; 
 reviewing current service specifications and challenging the need or 

opportunity for improved performance and service outcomes;
 agreeing and compiling the legal framework and contractual mechanisms 

for the LATCo and the Council; 
 compiling the suite of documents that will form the basis of the 

relationship between the LATCo and the Council.
20. As mentioned above, part of the on-going development of the governance and 

structure requirements of the LATCo, including discussions with another 
Authority currently undergoing a similar process, three variant options were 
identified on how the LATCo could ultimately be structured and managed.  In 
addition to the original consideration of establishing the LATCo with the 
appointment of external partners to support all services in scope, a second 
option considered the possible eventuality of the 
[...]
to be in scope for transfer to 
the LATCo. 

36. These are reflected in the list of revised services in scope included at Appendix 
1.

37. Housing Management & Housing Operations were identified in December as 
one of the services proposed to transfer to the LATCo.  While no change is 
being proposed to this recommendation, it should be noted that the transfer of 
housing functions to the LATCo that is deemed under the Housing Act to be 
‘housing management’ (which locally may include functions falling within or 
between both the Management and Operations services within the Council) 
requires a delegation of function from the Council to the LATCo, following 
detailed consultation with tenants and leaseholders. The delegation of housing 
functions will require the prior consent of the Secretary of State (administered 
through the Homes and Communities Agency (‘HCA’).  The process for 
carrying out further consultation and obtaining consent are now underway.
NEXT STEPS Page 73



38. Having considered the consultation feedback, which provided clear support for 
the establishment of the LATCo, we propose to progress with work to establish 
a trading company. In light of the feedback around the three variant options, 
which showed 57% support for Option A, we are also proposing to establish a 
LATCo without any external improvement partners. Therefore, and subject to 
confirmation at this Cabinet meeting, the procurement that was planned to 
commence with the publication of an OJEU Notice on August 23rd 2017 will be 
ceased.   

39. Work will be undertaken between now and the end of the calendar year to 
develop outline service improvement and business development plans for the 
services in scope for the LATCo.  These will be presented to Cabinet in the new 
year for initial consideration and review before being subject to further 
consultation and final decision.

40. If endorsed by Cabinet, the outline propositions will be developed into more 
detailed business plan
[...]
will relate to the working 
capital requirements of the LATCo and the funding of the services that transfer 

Page 74



(for which the current expectation is that existing service budgets will also 
transfer to the LATCo). The implications of any guarantees that are given to 
underwrite losses or pension strain will also need to be considered. These 
cannot be determined at this stage but will form part of the analysis on the more 
detailed proposals to be presented to Cabinet in January 2018.

45. The governance and funding arrangements of the LATCo will also require 
consideration of the tax and borrowing implications on the Council (and the 
LATCo itself). If the council provides any loans or services to the company they 
will need to be at a market rate in order to ensure compliance with tax and State 
Aid rules.

Property/Other
46. Details on the LATCo’s requirements for accommodation, operating assets and 

other associated matters continue to be assessed.
47. Initial financial and legal advice would suggest that any tangible assets required 

by the LATCo for its operations should continue to be acquired and owned by 
the Council.  However, further detailed work is required, the outcome of which 
will be reported to Cabinet in the new year.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
48. S95 Local Government Act 2003, S111 Local Government Act 1972, S1 

Localism Act 2011, Housing Act 1985, together with ancillary Regulations and 
guidance applying to service specific functions.

Other Legal Implications: 
49. Detailed EIA and PIA requirements have been undertaken and will be reviewed 

and refreshed throughout the conduct of the project and decision making 
processes and the range of service in scope for transfer to the LATCo will be 
assessed in terms of client structures / non delegable duties and retained 
responsibilities, employment law matters, state aid, tax liability, risk and financial 
viability in accordance with th
[...]
Required in Part x
Voids Required in Part xAdaptations Required in Part xServicing Required in PArt x
Leaseholder services Required
Right to Buy Leaseholder Consultation Required x
Asset Register x

Proposed allocation of Responsibility

Page 84



APPENDIX 2 

Southampton City Council consultation on the establishment of a Local 

Authority Trading Company - feedback   

Introduction 

1. Southampton City Council undertook public consultation on proposals to establish a Local Authority 
Trading Company between 15 June 2017 and 13 July 2017.  
 

2. The council continues to face financial pressures both from decreasing funding and increasing demand 
for services. These challenges also bring opportunities, like building on successful services to generate 
income to reinvest in services. 

 

3. The proposal to explore the creation of a Local Authority Trading Company was agreed by Cabinet on 
20 December 2016. Subsequently it was agreed that the initial proposals should be consulted on with 
staff and the public before the programme was progressed.  

 
4. This consultation sought initial views on some ways the council could change the way it delivers 

services in order to promote efficiencies, generate income to reinvest in services and help safeguard 
them from further reductions. The process of redesigning how the council operates and delivers 
services takes time and more detailed consultation will be undertaken on the emerging proposals and 
prior to any final decisions being taken. This may include a further Best Value consultation with 
residents, statutory consultation with housing tenants and leaseholders and formal staff consultation 
required under employment law.  

 

5. This report outlines the principles, process and outcome of the public and staff consultation on the 
proposed establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company. It both supplements and contextualises 
the summary of the consultation included within the Cabinet report.  

 

Aims 
 
6.
[...]
k or disabled

Wholly retired from paid work

Looking after the home or family

Doing something else

Prefer not to say What 
happens next?

Cabinet will meet and consider the 

feedback from the consultation on 

16 August 2017. Following their 

decision on which way to progress 

work will be done to develop 

proposals and more detailed 

consultation will take place in 

the new year.

Page 110



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ESTABLISHMENT OF AN IN HOUSE CHILDREN’S 

EDGE OF CARE SERVICE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 AUGUST 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Donna Chapman Tel: 023 80 296004

E-mail: d.chapman1@nhs.net

Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 80 834899
E-mail: Hilary.Brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
Approval is sought to establish an in house Children’s Edge of Care Service in house 
identified as a key transformation driver in reducing the numbers of children coming 
into care in the city and reducing the significant cost pressure to the Council.  This 
proposal supersedes a previous resolution by Cabinet in October 2016 to commission 
an Edge of Care service from an external provider using a Social Impact Bond (SIB) 
model which was developed as part of the Big Lottery’s Commissioning for Better 
Outcomes Programme.  A procurement for this service failed to yield a bid capable of 
delivering the service to the quality required. Detailed work was undertaken, including 
and consideration of alternate options. An internal service is now considered to be the 
optimum and most cost effective way of achieving the outcomes required.
Financial benefits identified

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost avoidance 465 1,615 2,529 2,580 2,354
Cost of in-house provision 173 397 450 454 458
Cost of externally provided 
provision 

160 582 867 891 891

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To approve the establishment of an in house Edge of Care Service.
(ii) To note that the cost of this service will be met from existing revenue 

budgets and expenditure of £173,265 in 17/18 rising to £460k in 
2021/22 to deliver the service in house.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. An Edge of Care Service has been identified as a key transformation driver in 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



reducing the numbers of children coming into care in the city and reducing the 
significant cost pressure to the Council.  

2. In October 2016, a proposal was approved by Cabinet to procure an Edge of 
Care Service from the market using a Social Impact Bond (SIB) model with 
outcome payments subsidised by a Big Lottery Grant.  This procurement failed 
to deliver a bid capable of achieving the outcomes required.

3. Further to a review of the options and consideration of other developments 
within children's services since the previous proposal, the establishment of an in 
house Edge of Care Service has been found to be the best option, on the basis 
that it builds on internal provision within the Children's Resource Service, 
thereby offering a more cost effective, flexible and integrated solution.

4. Since the original proposal, significant work has been undertaken to transform 
Children and Families Services.  This has included the development of a 
strengths based approach to working with children and families, strong 
management oversight, transformation of the front door, embedding of 
restorative practice principles and a much stronger focus on permanency 
planning, as evidenced by higher numbers of adoptions and use of special 
guardianship orders (SGOs) over the last 8 months.  This has already achieved 
noticeable reductions in numbers looked after and demonstrates that the 
Council now has the specialism and expertise to develop this service in house.  

5. Furthermore, the financial modelling for the in house option projects a lower 
cost and lesser financial pressures which will result in a much greater cost 
av
[...]
tensive or maintenance), 
monitoring

Monthly

7. Details of staffing including number of staff 
within the service with details of their 
experience, skills and training

Quarterly

8 Details of any concerns, complaints, issues 
or successes including family feedback

Quarterly

9 Updated the Risk Log for the service for e.g. 
lack of referrals, staff turnover

Quarterly

10. Service user feedback report including 
feedback from families, carers/parents, 
young people, and professionals involved.  

Quarterly

Page 145



12

11. Report on the outcomes achieved at the 
end of the intensive Phase of Intervention 
for Families.

Quarterly

12. Report on the outcomes achieved at the 
end of the Intervention

Annual

              Table 1

Page 146



13

       

 
APPENDIX 1

FAMILY PLUS OUTCOMES STAR INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

Family-Star-Organis
ation-Guide.pdf

Family-Star-Plus-Us
er-Guide1.pdf

Family-Star-Plus-Sta
r-Chart1.pdf

Page 147



14

P
age 148



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SUFFICIENCY OF EARLY YEARS PLACES IN 

MILLBROOK AND REDBRIDGE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 AUGUST 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND SKILLS

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sean Holehouse Tel: 023 8083 2094

E-mail: sean.holehouse@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899
E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY
To support sustainable local Private, Voluntary and Independent (PVI) early years 
providers and enable the new integrated 0-19 Family Hub model to develop from key 
premises to provide high quality early years education and early help family support 
to provide the best start for local children and their families in Millbrook and 
Redbridge.    
This report outlines the reasons for seeking to close the Council delivered Little 
Pickles pre-school and the available options for achieving timely closure while 
ensuring that children attending have access to suitable alternative early education 
placements.
This half day pre-school is run by the Council as an element of the Millbrook, 
Redbridge and Maybush (MRM) designated Children’s Centre activity.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Due to the sufficiency of quality early years places in the locality 
and to enhance the MRM Children’s Centre core offer it is 
recommended to commence public consultation on a proposal to 
close the direct Council run Little Pickles Pre-school. 

(ii) To delegate consideration of consultation responses and making 
a final decision on the potential closure (together with ancillary 
matters such as the timing of the implementation of the decision) 
to the Service Director Children and Families Services, so that 
families can be informed of the outcome and, where necessary, 
supported with their choices of securing alternative places with a 
new Early Years provider. Cabinet will note any decision to close 
provision will be subject to a minimum of a month’s notice from 
the decision date.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. There is sufficient quality early years places in the area provided by the PVI 

Page 149

Agenda Item 12



sector as assessed by the Early Years team in line with the Local Authorities 
Early Years Sufficiency Duty and it is not a mandated requirement of the 
children’s centre to directly deliver a pre-school.  To enable delivery of more 
targeted early childhood and family support by the Children Centre and to 
develop integrated Family Hub operating capacity at Pickles Coppice with 
Public Health colleagues, it is therefore recommended that consultation is 
commenced on a proposal that the Little Pickles pre-school is closed next 
academic year. Subject to the outcome of the consultation and final decision, 
the timing of the closure will take into account dialogue with existing parent 
users, local providers and the early years support team and a minimum of one 
month’s notice of closure of the provision (if agreed) will be provided.   

2. The re
[...]
tionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 The General Fund & HRA Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2021/22 - Quarter 1
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	9 Corporate Revenue Financial Monitoring For The Period to the end of June 2017
	Appendix 1 - Key Financial Risk Register
	Appendix 2 - Health Indicators
	Appendix 3 - Treasury Management
	Appendix 4 - Collection Fund Qtr 1

	10 Local Authority Trading Company for some Council Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Establishment of an in house Edge of Care Service
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Sufficiency of Early Years Places in Millbrook



Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 AUGUST 2017

Present:

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Letts and Chaloner

14. LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19254)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To consider the outcome of the recent consultation activity on the proposed 
establishment of the LATCo and, having fully weighed the representations and 
issues identified through the consultation activity, to:

(a) endorse the proposed approach to establishing a LATCo to deliver a variety of 
Council services; and

(b) discontinue the activity for undertaking a procurement process and pursue the 
establishment of a LATCo without the appointment of external improvement 
partners.

(ii) To confirm that the services to be included within the scope of the LATCo are as 
attached at Appendix 1.  The inclusion of Housing services that fall within the 
statutory definition of ‘management’ as part of the scope of the LATCo is subject 
to Secretary of State consent.

(iii) To note that a further Best Value consultation with residents, statutory 
consultation with housing tenants and leaseholders, and formal staff consultation 
required under employment law, will be required on the emerging proposals for 
the LATCo that will be presented to Cabinet in the new year.

(iv) To note that following the activities outlined in (iii) above the final decision on the 
services to be delivered through the LATCo, the staffing provisions, governance 
arrangements, financial implications and the incorporation of the LATCo will be 
presented back to Cabinet and Council (as determined by the Constitution) for 
final decision around May/June 2018.

15. ESTABLISHMENT OF AN IN HOUSE EDGE OF CARE SERVICE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19241)



- 9 -

On consideration of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To approve the establishment of an in house Edge of Care Service.

(ii) To note that the cost of this service will be met from existing revenue budgets and 
expenditure of £173,265 in 17/18 rising to £460k in 2021/22 to deliver the service 
in house.

16. SUFFICIENCY OF EARLY YEARS PLACES IN MILLBROOK 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19239)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) Due to the sufficiency of quality early years places in the locality and to enhance 
the MRM Children’s Centre core offer it is recommended to commence public 
consultation on a proposal to close the direct Council run Little Pickles Pre-school. 

(ii) To delegate consideration of consultation responses and making a final decision 
on the potential closure (together with ancillary matters such as the timing of the 
implementation of the decision) to the Service Director Children and Families 
Services, so that families can be informed of the outcome and, where necessary, 
supported with their choices of securing alternative places with a new Early Years 
provider. Cabinet will note any decision to close provision will be subject to a 
minimum of a month’s notice from the decision date.  


